

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

PUBLIC

**In the Matter of
RAMBUS INC.,
a corporation.**

Docket No. 9302

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT'S APPLICATION FOR
REVIEW OF THE FEBRUARY 28, 2003 ORDER GRANTING COMPLAINT
COUNSEL'S MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY RELATING TO SUBJECT
MATTERS AS TO WHICH RAMBUS'S PRIVILEGE CLAIMS WERE
INVALIDATED ON CRIME-FRAUD GROUNDS AND SUBSEQUENTLY
WAIVED, PURSUANT TO RULE 3.23(b) OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION OF THAT ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Complaint Counsel Cannot Defend Judge Timony’s Ruling On The Basis Of A Crime-Fraud Showing They Expressly Disclaimed Making In The Proceedings Below.....	3
B. Due Process Would Entitle Rambus To A Hearing Before A Determination That The Crime-Fraud Exception Applies.....	4
C. Complaint Counsel Cannot Articulate A Fraud Theory That Remains Viable In Light Of The Federal Circuit’s Decision.	6
D. Judge Timony’s Order Cannot Be Justified On The Basis Of Waiver	12
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

<i>FTC v. Glaxosmithkline</i> , 294 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Haines Liggett Group Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 81 (3d Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>In re Federal Grand Jury Proceeding 89-10</i> , 938 F.2d 1518 (11 th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 144 F.3d 653 (10 th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>In re Richard Roe, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	6, 11
<i>In re September 1975 Grand Jury Term</i> , 532 F.2d 734 (10 th Cir. 1976).....	5
<i>In re Vargas</i> , 723 F.2d 1461 (10 th Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>Rambus, Inc. v. Infineon Technologies AG</i> , 318 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	passim
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2003 WL 728889, No. 98 C3952 (N.D. Ill. May 3, 2002).....	3
<i>United States v. Keplinger</i> , 776 F.2d 678 (7 th Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 491 U.S. 554 (1989).....	11

Federal Rules and Regulations

Federal Trade Commission, Rules of Practice, Rule 3.23(b)	4
---	---

Other Authorities

8 J. Wigmore on Evidence § 2298	11
